Long-term debt 207.4 205.7 206.3 182.5 204.6 206.3
Net Debt 185.4 155.7 147.8 158.3 189.3 147.8

Net Debt/TTM EBITDA 2.44x 2.31x 2.47x 2.41x 2.93x 2.47x

Working Capital 128.6 96.0 90.4 118.0 127.6 90.4
% of TTM revenue 23% 19% 21% 21% 23% 21%

Corporate SG&A - Adjusted 6.5 9.4 7.0 41.2 42.5 33.7
% of revenue 4.9% 9.8% 9.6% 7.4% 7.6% 7.7%

Note: Long-term debt includes financing fees and does not include letters of credit.
TTM EBITDA is not EBITDA as defined in the Company's credit agreements.
Income(loss) before taxes includes unusual items.
Cash flow from operations, capital expenditures and free cash flow exclude discontinued operations but includes CCLP distributions.
Capital expenditures net of proceeds, excludes investment in CSI Compressco equipment.
Corporate SG&A excludes non-cash equity compensation expense.

Appendix B
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Results

Fourth Quarter, 2020 High Range Reconciliation to GAAP Financials
Stated in millions

Three Months Ended
Dec. 31, 2020

Income (loss)
Before Tax,
As Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income (Loss)

Before Tax
Interest

Expense, Net
Depreciation &
Amortization

Equity Comp.
Expense

Adjusted
EBITDA

Completion
Fluids &
Products $   11.5 $   1.8 $   13.3 $   (0.1) $   1.6 - $   14.8
Water &
Flowback
Services (2.9) 0.7 (2.3) (1.0) 7.3 - 4.0
Corporate &

Other (14.3) 0.5 (13.8) 5.8 0.2 1.0 (6.8)TETRA
excluding
Discontinued
Operations $   (5.7) $   2.9 $   (2.8) $   4.7 $   9.1 $   1.0 $   12.0

Fourth Quarter, 2020 Low Range Reconciliation to GAAP Financials
Stated in millions

Three Months Ended
Dec. 31, 2020

Income (loss)
Before Tax,
As Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income (Loss)

Before Tax
Interest

Expense, Net
Depreciation &
Amortization

Equity Comp.
Expense

Adjusted
EBITDA

Completion
Fluids &
Products $   10.5 $   2.0 $   12.5 $   (0.1) $   1.6 - $   14.0
Water &
Flowback
Services (3.9) 1.2 (2.8) (1.0) 7.3 - 3.5
Corporate &
Other (15.3) 0.9 (14.4) 5.8 0.2 1.0 (7.4)
TETRA
excluding
Discontinued
Operations $   (8.7) $   4.0 $   (4.7) $   4.7 $   9.1 $   1.0 $   10.1

Historical Reconciliation to GAAP Financials
Stated in
millions Twelve Months Ended

Dec. 31, 2018
Income (loss)
Before Tax,
As Reported

Impairments &
Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income (Loss)

Before Tax
Interest

Expense, Net
Depreciation &
Amortization

Equity Comp.
Expense

Adjusted
EBITDA

Completion
Fluids &
Products $   30.6 $   0.1 $   30.7 $   (0.6) $   15.3 - $   45.4
Water &
Flowback
Services 28.7 6.4 35.1 - 28.4 - 63.5
Corporate &
Other (62.1) (8.0) (70.2) 19.6 0.6 6.7 (43.1)
TETRA
excluding
Discontinued
Operations $   (2.8) $   (1.6) $   (4.4) $   19.0 $   44.4 $   6.7 $   65.8

Twelve Months Ended
Dec. 31, 2019

Income (loss)
Before Tax,
As Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income (Loss)

Before Tax
Interest

Expense, Net
Depreciation &
Amortization

Equity Comp.
Expense

Adjusted
EBITDA

Completion
Fluids &
Products $   (34.0) $   91.1 $   57.2 $   (0.7) $   13.5 - $   70.0
Water &
Flowback
Services (21.2) 25.6 4.4 (0.0) 33.4 - 37.9
Corporate &
Other (73.0) 0.7 (72.4) 21.5 0.6 7.1 (43.2)
TETRA
excluding
Discontinued
Operations $   (128.2) $   117.4 $   (10.7) $   20.8 $   47.6 $   7.1 $   64.6

Three Months Ended
Dec. 31, 2019

Income (loss)
Before Tax,
As Reported

Impairments &
Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income (Loss)

Before Tax
Interest

Expense, Net
Depreciation &
Amortization

Equity Comp.
Expense

Adjusted
EBITDA

Completion
Fluids &

Products $   (66.1) $   91.5 $   25.4 $   (0.2) $   2.5 - $   27.7Water &
Flowback
Services (28.4) 26.3 (2.1) 0.0 7.7 - 5.6
Corporate &
Other (18.1) (0.4) (18.5) 5.4 0.1 1.5 (11.4)
TETRA
excluding
Discontinued
Operations $   (112.6) $   117.4 $   4.8 $   5.3 $   10.3 $   1.5 $   21.9

Three Months Ended
Mar. 31, 2020

Income (loss)
Before Tax,
As Reported

Impairments &
Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income (Loss)

Before Tax
Interest

Expense, Net
Depreciation &
Amortization

Equity Comp.
Expense

Adjusted
EBITDA

Completion
Fluids &
Products $   19.4 $   0.5 $   19.8 $   (0.2) $   1.9 - $   21.6
Water &
Flowback
Services (2.2) 1.6 (0.6) (0.0) 7.4 - 6.8
Corporate &
Other (13.5) 0.1 (13.5) 5.5 0.2 1.1 (6.7)
TETRA
excluding
Discontinued
Operations $   3.7 $   2.1 $   5.7 $   5.3 $   9.6 $   1.1 $   21.7

Three Months Ended
Jun. 30, 2020

Income (loss)
Before Tax,
As Reported

Impairments &
Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income (Loss)

Before Tax
Interest

Expense, Net
Depreciation &
Amortization

Equity Comp.
Expense

Adjusted
EBITDA

Completion
Fluids &
Products $   13.2 $   3.3 $   16.5 $   (0.1) $   1.9 - $   18.3
Water &
Flowback
Services (8.4) 1.2 (7.2) (0.0) 7.6 - 0.4
Corporate &
Other (17.0) 0.6 (16.4) 4.7 0.2 1.6 (9.9)
TETRA
excluding
Discontinued
Operations $   (12.2) $   5.1 $   (7.1) $   4.6 $   9.7 $   1.6 $   8.8

Three Months Ended
Sep. 30, 2020

Income (loss)
Before Tax,
As Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income (Loss)

Before Tax
Interest

Expense, Net
Depreciation &
Amortization

Equity Comp.
Expense

Adjusted
EBITDA

Completion
Fluids &
Products $   11.8 $   0.7 $   12.5 $   (0.3) $   1.7 - $   13.9
Water &
Flowback
Services (7.7) 0.3 (7.5) (0.1) 7.6 - 0.0
Corporate &
Other (13.6) 1.0 (12.5) 4.7 0.2 1.0 (6.7)
TETRA
excluding
Discontinued
Operations $   (9.5) $   2.0 $   (7.5) $   4.3 $   9.5 $   1.0 $   7.3

Twelve Months Ended
Sep. 30, 2020

Income (loss)
Before Tax,
As Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income (Loss)

Before Tax
Interest

Expense, Net
Depreciation &
Amortization

Equity Comp.
Expense

Adjusted
EBITDA

Completion

Fluids &
Products

$   (21.7) $   96.0 $   74.2 $   (0.8) $   8.0 - $   81.5
Water &
Flowback
Services (46.9) 29.4 (17.4) (0.1) 30.3 - 12.8
Corporate &
Other (62.2) 1.3 (60.9) 20.4 0.7 5.3 (34.6)
TETRA
excluding
Discontinued
Operations $   (130.8) $   126.7 $   (4.1) $   19.5 $   39.0 $   5.3 $   59.7

SOURCE TETRA Technologies, Inc.

For further information: Investor Contact: For further information: Elijio Serrano, Chief Financial Officer, TETRA Technologies, Inc., The
Woodlands, Texas, Phone: (281) 367-1983, eserrano@tetratec.com www.tetratec.com.

https://ir.onetetra.com/2021-01-29-TETRA-Technologies-Inc-Announces-Divestment-Of-Interests-In-CSI-Compressco-LP-And-Related-Assets-
For-30-7-Million-And-Announces-Preliminary-TETRA-Only-Fourth-Quarter-Results